- 1 HB2
- 2 169522-1
- 3 By Representative Morrow (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 03-AUG-15

1	169522-1:n:05/19/2015:KBH/th LRS2015-2075
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Lauderdale County; to amend Section 2 of
14	Act 791, 1969 Regular Session (Acts 1969, p. 1421), as last
15	amended by Act 79-683, 1979 Regular Session (Acts 1979, p.
16	1213); to further provide for the uniform allowance for
17	officers and employees in the sheriff's office; and to provide
18	that this act shall be retroactive to October 1, 2006.
19	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
20	Section 1. Section 2 of Act 791, 1969 Regular
21	Session (Acts 1969, p. 1421), as last amended by Act 79-683,
22	1979 Regular Session (Acts 1979, p. 1213), is amended to read
23	as follows:
24	"Section 2. (a) The Lauderdale County Community
25	Development Commission shall furnish each deputy sheriff, the
26	chief deputy, each corrections officer, and any other employee

designated by the sheriff with uniforms and an annual
allowance sufficient to maintain the uniforms.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Act 2008-125, 3 4 2008 Regular Session (Acts 2008, p. 166), the Lauderdale County Community Development Commission shall pay for the 5 costs associated with this act from the Community Development 6 7 Fund created by Act 2008-125 which is comprised of the additional three percent of TVA in-lieu-of-tax payments 8 received pursuant to Section 40-28-2 of the Code of Alabama 9 10 1975, beginning with the fiscal year which began October 1, 11 2006.

Section 2. All laws or parts of laws which conflictwith this act are repealed.

14 Section 3. This act shall become effective on the 15 first day of the third month following its passage and 16 approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

Page 2